

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF KINGS

IN RE ADORA PEREZ,

Petitioner, on Habeas Corpus.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Real Party in Interest.

Case No.:

Related Kings County Superior
Court Case No.: 18CM-0021

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS;
MEMORADUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

Matthew Missakian (SBN 223904)
LAW OFFICE OF C. MATTHEW MISSAKIAN, INC.
5150 E. Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90804
(562) 394-1042

Mary McNamara (SBN 147131)
Audrey Barron (SBN 286688)
SWANSON & MCNAMARA
300 Montgomery St., Suite 1100
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 477-3800

Attorneys for Petitioner Adora Perez

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities 4

Introduction 8

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus 10

Prayer for Relief 20

Verification 21

Memorandum of Points and Authorities 22

I. A woman may not be prosecuted for or convicted of murder based on the outcome of her pregnancy..... 22

 A. Introduction 22

 B. Penal Code section 187 does not authorize a mother to be prosecuted for murder based on the outcome of her pregnancy..... 22

 (1) The Legislature added “fetus” to section 187 to authorize murder prosecutions against third parties; it did not intend to permit murder prosecutions against expectant mothers..... 22

 (2) Reading section 187 as permitting a mother to be prosecuted for the death of her fetus would lead to absurd results.. 26

 C. If section 187 permitted murder prosecution of women based on their pregnancy outcomes it would be unconstitutional... 29

 (1) Permitting section 187 to apply to Ms. Perez would constitute ex post facto punishment.. 29

 (2) Permitting women to be prosecuted for murder based on their conduct while pregnant would render section 187 unconstitutionally vague... 30

(3) Subjecting a woman to a murder charge because she attempts to bring a fetus to term would violate her right to privacy... ..	34
(4) A criminal statute that targets women violates Equal Protection.....	36
II. Petitioner is entitled to relief on habeas corpus because her conviction and sentence were the product of the ineffective assistance of counsel.. ..	37
A. Introduction	37
B. A plea bargain accepted without the effective assistance of counsel is unconstitutional.....	37
C. Trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance.	39
D. Motion counsel rendered ineffective assistance.....	44
E. Appellate counsel rendered ineffective assistance.....	45
III. Petitioner’s conviction and sentence violate due process.....	49
Conclusion.....	52
Certificate of Compliance	53

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal. 4th 307 _____	34
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347 [84 S. Ct. 1697, 12 L. Ed. 2d 894] _____	30
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692 _____	25
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 41 _____	30
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Edu. v. LaFleur</i> (1974) 414 U.S. 632 _____	34
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> (1981), 29 Cal. 3d 252 _____	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Welch</i> (1993) 864 S.W.2d 280 _____	31, 32
<i>In re Alvernaz</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 924 _____	37, 38
<i>In re Andre Purdue</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1070 _____	31
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813 _____	24, 48
<i>In re Hawley</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 824 _____	38
<i>In re Neely</i> (1993) 6 Cal. 4th 901 _____	38
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428 _____	19, 45, 48
<i>In re Smith</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 192 _____	48
<i>In re Vargas</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1125 _____	38
<i>In re Williams</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 168 _____	40, 42, 49
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 517 _____	36

<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal. 3d 619 _____	23, 24
<i>Kilmon v. State</i> (2006) 394 Md. 168 [905 A.2d 306] _____	32
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 352 [103 S. Ct. 1855, 75 L. Ed. 2d 903] _____	33
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> (2012) 566 U.S. 156 [132 S. Ct. 1376, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398] _____	37
<i>Marriage of Bouquet</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 583 _____	25
<i>People v. Billa</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4 th 1064 _____	30
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4 th 708 _____	28
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4 th 836 _____	29
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5 th 1023 _____	47
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4 th 797 _____	23, 26, 30
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4 th 468, _____	28, 46
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4 th 1354 _____	29
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4 th 310, _____	28
<i>People v. Hoffard</i> (1995) 10 Cal. 4 th 1170 _____	46
<i>People v. Hollins</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4 th 567 _____	46
<i>People v. Ibarra</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 460 _____	42
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4 th 1351 _____	41, 45, 46
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171 _____	37
<i>People v. Leiva</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4 th 498 _____	24, 28
<i>People v. Maguire</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4 th 1022 _____	39, 40, 43

<i>People v. Marlin</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4 th 559	28
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 616	37
<i>People v. Palomar</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5 th 969	44
<i>People v. Plager</i> (1987) 196 Cal. App. 3d 1537	38
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412	42
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5 th 968	17
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4 th 863	28
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4 th 575	28
<i>People v. Wende</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 436	15, 18, 48
<i>People v. West</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 595	13
<i>People v. White</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5 th 349	30
<i>Sail'er Inn</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 1	36
<i>Simpson Strong-Tie Co., Inc. v. Gore</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 12	28
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 259	48
<i>Stanton v. Panish</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 107	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 [104 S. Ct. 2052; 80 L. Ed. 2d 674]	37
Statutes	
Cal. Const., art. 1, §7	36
Cal. Gov't Code § 12926(r)(1)(A)	36
Penal Code section 187	passim
Penal Code section 188	28

U.S. Const., 14th Amend _____ 36

Treatises

Ass'n of Women's Health, Obstetric & Neonatal Nurses
(AWHONN), *Optimizing Outcomes for Women with Substance
Use Disorders in Pregnancy and the Postpartum Period*, 48 J.
OF OBSTETRIC, GYNECOLOGIC, & NEONATAL NURSING
583 (2019) _____ 35

S.C. Roberts & A. Nuru-Jester, *Women's Perspectives on
Screening for Alcohol and Drug Use in Prenatal Care*, 20
WOMEN'S HEALTH ISSUES 193 (2010) _____ 35

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution, Article I, section 15 _____ 37

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment _____ 37

United States Constitution, Fourteen Amendment _____ 9, 50
